

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

COMMERCIAL AIR, INC.

and

Case Nos. 25-CA-092821  
25-CA-099616  
25-CA-099620  
25-CA-099624  
25-CA-104026

INDIANA STATE PIPE TRADES  
ASSOCIATION AND U.A. LOCAL 440, AFL-CIO

**RESPONSE AND CROSS EXCEPTIONS OF RESPONDENT,  
COMMERCIAL AIR, INC., TO EXCEPTIONS FILED  
BY GENERAL COUNSEL AND BY INDIANA  
STATE PIPE TRADES ASSOCIATION AND U.A. LOCAL 440, AFL-CIO**

A. Jack Finklea  
Scopelitis, Garvin, Light, Hanson & Feary, P.C.  
10 West Market Street, Suite 1500  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
(317) 637-1777  
Fax (317) 687-2414  
jfinklea@scopelitis.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	CROSS EXCEPTIONS .....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
	A. Commercial Air’s Business .....	2
	B. Commercial Air Begins Taking On Plumbing Work And Hiring Plumbers .....	3
	C. Mr. Lehr Is Pressured By The Union .....	5
	D. Mr. Lehr Volunteers For The Grissom Project And Commits His Third Instance of Unilaterally Changing His Work Schedule .....	5
	E. Tim Gatewood Meets With Mr. Lehr To Discuss Mr. Lehr’s Conduct .....	7
	F. Commercial Air’s Business Continues To Dwindle, Prompting Layoffs .....	9
	G. Commercial Air Is Left With Work For Only Two Journeyman Plumbers .....	11
	H. Charles Howard’s Poor Performance Results In Discharge .....	12
	I. Commercial Air’s Workforce Has Been Cut In Half Due to Lack Of Work .....	16
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	17
	A. Substantial Evidence Supports The Conclusion That Lehr Was Not Threatened .....	17
	B. Judge Bogas’ Finding That Commercial Air Lawfully Laid Off Mr. Lehr Should Stand .....	22
	1. Commercial Air Established A Downturn In Plumbing Work Prompted Mr. Lehr’s Layoff .....	22
	2. General Counsel Failed To Meet Its <i>Prima Facie</i> Burden .....	29
	C. Judge Bogas Correctly Found Mr. Howard’s Poor Performance, Alone, Caused Discharge .....	33
	1. Mr. Howard Would Have Been Discharged Regardless Of Protected Activity .....	33

2.	No <i>Prima Facie</i> Case Was Established Relating to Mr. Howard ....	38
D.	The Credibility Issues Relating To Mr. Gatewood Pale In Comparison To Those Of Mr. Lehr And Mr. Howard .....	41
V.	CONCLUSION.....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Court Cases**

*G&H Prods. V. N.L.R.B.*, 714 F.2d 1397 (7th Cir. 1983) .....23

*Sears Roebuck & Co. v. N.L.R.B.*, 349 F.3d 493 (7th Cir. 2003) .....22

*UAW v. NLRB*, 459 F.2d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 1972) .....19

*Vulcan Basement Waterproofing of Illinois, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.*,  
219 F.3d 677 (7th Cir. 2000) .....30

**Board Cases**

*Affiliated Foods, Inc.*, 328 NLRB No. 165 (1999) .....33

*American, Inc.*, 342 NLRB 768 (2004) .....17, 32, 33

*Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.*, 335 NLRB 941 (2001) .....43

*California Pellet Mill Co.*, 219 NLRB 435 (1975) .....43

*Camaco Lorain Mfg. Plant*, 356 NLRB No. 143 (2011) .....31, 32, 40

*C.E. Natco/C-E Invalco*, 272 NLRB 502 (1984) .....28, 37

*Cobb Mech. Contractors, Inc.*, 2009 WL 5138341  
(Div. of Judges Dec. 28, 2009) .....21

*GATX Logistics, Inc.*, 323 NLRB 328 (1997) .....26

*Gold Coast Restaurant Corp.*, 304 NLRB 750 (1991) .....38, 39

*In re E.A. Sween Co.*, 2009 WL 3422395 (Div. of Judges Oct. 23, 2009) .....35

*In re Kentucky Gen., Inc.*, 334 NLRB 154 (2001) .....43

*In re River Ranch Fresh Foods, LLC*, 351 NLRB No. 15 (2007) .....35

*Interbake Foods*, 2013 WL 4715677 (Div. of Judges Aug. 30, 2013) .....30

*Inter-Disciplinary Advantage, Inc.*, 349 NLRB 480 (2007) .....26

*Jones Sausage Co. and Jones Abattoir Co.*, 118 NLRB 1403 (1957) .....22

<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Letter Carriers</i> , 2011 WL 1229767 (Div. of Judges Apr. 1, 2011) .....	43
<i>Neptco, Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 18 (2005) .....	31, 40
<i>Sears Roebuck De Puerto Rico</i> , 284 NLRB 258 (1987) .....	43
<i>T. Steele Constr., Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB No. 79 (2006) .....	42
<i>TTT West Coast, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 33665558 (Div. of Judges Oct. 24, 2000) .....	27, 37
<i>Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc.</i> , 153 NLRB 276 (1965) .....	38
<i>NLRB v. Wright Line, a Div. of Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980) .....	22
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950) .....	17

**Statutes**

Section 8(a)(1) .....	2, 21, 22
Section 8(a)(3) .....	22, 22
Section 8(a)(4) .....	2, 22
